
MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 14 February 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

Minutes and notes

2  Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 6th December, 2018 
(Pac.14.02.2019/2)  (Pages 3 - 8)

3  Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 6th December, 2018 and 17th 
January, 2019  (Pac.14.02.2019/3)  (Pages 9 - 12)

Performance

4  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.14.02.2019/4)  (Pages 13 - 16)

5  Performance Report Q3 (Pac.14.02.2019/5)  (Pages 17 - 64)

Items for decision

6  Update on Priorities, Procurement and Finance (Pac.14.02.2018/6)  (Pages 65 - 
72)

Items for discussion

7  Empty Homes (Pac.14.02.2019/7)  

8  Community Safety (Pac.14.02.2019/8)  

To: Chair and Members of Penistone Area Council:-

Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Kitching, Millner and Wilson

Area Council Support Officers:

David Shepherd, Penistone Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Elaine Equeall, Penistone Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 6 February 2019

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 6 December 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, 
Kitching, Millner and Wilson.

27 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Wilson declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute numbers 29 and 32 
due to his position as Vice Chair of the Trans-Pennine Trail Steering Group and 
minute 29 due to his position on the Corporate Parenting Panel.

28 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 4th October, 2018 
(Pac.06.12.2018/2) 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th October, 
2018.

Members were reminded that a revised Ward Alliance Framework had recently been 
approved. The Area Council Manager agreed to consider any implications for the 
operation of Penistone Ward Alliance in order for discussions to take place at the 
meeting in January.

In relation to the consideration of area priorities, Members were made aware that 
there was a survey being undertaken to gain the views of the community, and this 
would be made available for Members to support, with results feeding into the Area 
Council review process. 

Those present discussed the issue of speeding in the area, and it was noted that the 
local policing team had been undertaking their own speedwatch, but community 
speedwatch was also being promoted in the area.  Members felt positive that this 
could be established in the area, and could provide evidence of hotspots for the 
Police to target in the future.

Members noted that, whilst raised as an issue by many residents, this was not 
currently a PACT priority.

The meeting heard of the use of a Speed Indicator Device (SID) in Thurgoland, which 
had recently been refurbished, and was available for deployment throughout the 
area.  It was noted that the particular device could not produce any statistics, but was 
useful in displaying the speed of drivers to highlight excessive speed.

Members agreed for a future meeting of the Area Council to discuss this issue in 
more detail, and the potential funding of a further SIDs for the area to assist in 
reducing speeding.

Page 3

Pac.14.02.2019/2



2

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 4th 

October, 2018 be approved as a true and correct record;
(ii) That a future meeting of the Area Council considers road safety in more detail.

29 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 11th October and 1st 
November, 2018  (Pac.06.12.2018/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 11th 
October, and 1st November, 2018.

Members noted that the Ward Alliance had funded a contribution towards the Care 
Leavers’ Christmas Dinner, also supported by Tankersley Manor.  Members 
discussed the wider issue of funding projects from the Ward Alliance Fund not based 
in the Wards covered, or those delivered borough-wide. It was noted in this instance 
that there were small numbers of children in care within the two Penistone Wards 
who would benefit.

Members heard how the Penistone 41 Club had held a very successful lunch club, 
which was well attended and was hoped would be a recurring event.  Those from 
many different backgrounds attended and the event was supported by a number of 
different volunteer groups.  

It was noted that many organisations were thanked on social media, however BMBC 
had not been mentioned.  Members discussed the need to reference the source of 
funding, and it was noted that this was a requirement of accepting the grant.

The Chair provided positive feedback from an event organised by Hoylandswaine 
Arts Group, which had also produced a booklet commemorating the First World War.  
In addition it was noted that Penistone Remembers had raised £1,931 with many of 
the events arranged being oversubscribed.

Members discussed the plans to start a Park Run in Penistone, utilising the show 
field and parts of the Trans-Pennine Trail (TPT).  A number of issues had been 
raised by officers in the Public Rights of Way team regarding the multi-use nature of 
the Trail.  Members heard how there were examples elsewhere in the country where 
park runs were successfully organised using public rights of way.  It was hoped that, 
with careful organisation the Park Run could be successful, balancing the needs of 
all TPT users and having additional benefits such as improving health and 
encouraging footfall in the town centre.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 11th October, 
and 1st November, 2018 be received.

30 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.06.12.2018/4) 

The Area Council Manager spoke to the report, and from a total annual balance of 
£40,000, £11,293.30 remained for allocation.

Members noted that further applications had been received, the total of which exceed 
the amount of finance currently available in the Ward Alliance Fund.

Page 4



3

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

31 Performance Report Q2 (Pac.06.12.2018/5) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who noted that the report 
covered the period Quarter 2, July to September, 2018.

Overall performance was positive, with increases in the numbers of businesses 
involved in clean and tidy activities, as well as significant increases in the numbers 
volunteering, which included young people.

Within the quarter, five new community groups had been established, supported by 
Twiggs Grounds Maintenance and Age UK.  Members noted that the Community Car 
Scheme continued to be well used, and indicated that they would like to see this 
service maintained in the future.

The high number of people receiving training was acknowledged, and Members were 
made aware that volunteers engaging in clean and tidy activities receive training on 
the use of tools prior to the start of each session, with a smaller number of people 
receiving accredited training as part the Penistone FM contract.

With reference to the advice services delivered by DIAL, 57 residents had received 
advice face-to-face, with £70,916 in unclaimed benefits gained to date.  In addition 
the health and wellbeing of users of the service had improved following support 
given.  The range of support given on a multitude of issues was noted.

Attention was drawn to the Twiggs Grounds Maintenance contract, noting that it was 
near the end of the first year of the contract, which would be extended into the 
second year.

Performance over the first year had been positive, with many volunteers recruited, 
young people engaged in volunteering, and many volunteers trained.

The Area Council Manager made Members aware that they had been visiting Parish 
Councils of late, and had been making them aware of the service provided by 
Twiggs, with feedback generally positive.

Members noted that the contract with Age UK would shortly be coming to an end, 
and also noted delivery was now spread across the area.  Some areas had 
specifically been targeted, including Ingbirchworth.  Members heard how the new 
group in Tankersley had been well received.

An update was provided on the performance of Sporting Penistone.  One quarter of 
delivery remained.  The project had not focused on training during the summer, but 
due to the post of volunteer administrator, the volunteering aspect of the organisation 
had much improved.

Feedback from the final report from Penistone FM – My Town My Community project 
was positive, with a successful programme delivered targeting those aged over 55.  It 
was felt that the project had overestimated the number of volunteers, with 13 
achieved against a target of 25. Numbers trained was also slightly lower than 

Page 5



4

anticipated, but the project had provided a lasting legacy of volunteer broadcasters  
Members heard that Penistone FM had been granted a further licence for five years.

Members noted that information was outstanding in relation to the South Pennine 
Community Bus Service, though the target for number of passengers had been met.

It was noted that information had been requested in relation to the longer term plans 
for the service, and SYPTE had approached the manager to discuss this area.

RESOLVED: - that the report be noted.

32 Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.06.12.2018/6) 

The Area Council Manager reminded Members of the commission to assist isolated 
and older people, which was due to end in January, 2019.  The Area Council had 
considered a number of options to take forward the positive work undertaken by Age 
UK and it was decided to establish a grant regime with a budget of £70,000.

Members noted that the associated specification highlighted the need to build on 
good practice, assist in the areas highlighted as being ‘hotspots’ of isolation, and use 
existing community assets.

The Working Together Fund had been established in 2015, and since then had a 
combined total budget of £202,038, with £21,963 remaining.  Members discussed the 
issues relating to the TPT conservation volunteers project, and the delays due to 
Network Rail.  It was suggested that both Cllr Wilson and the Area Council Manager 
make enquiries to progress this.

Members noted that the information and advice service was due to come to an end in 
December, 2018, and a paper providing data in relation to fuel poverty and numbers 
of residents claiming benefits was circulated.

Members discussed the information provided, noting that many issues were often 
masked by the relative overall affluence of the area.  It was also noted that rural 
communities often spend a relatively high proportion of available finance on 
accessing services.  Many services are now provided online, but roll out of Superfast 
Broadband has been delayed, and many elderly residents chose not to access 
services electronically even if the service was available.

Following discussion Members agreed that there was a continued need to provide 
face to face advice, and that applications to provide existing, as well as pilot new 
targeted provision, be encouraged.

The attention of Members was drawn to the financial overview for the Area Council.  
It was noted that costs had slightly increased for the distribution of the community 
magazine and that £18,448 remained for allocation in the current financial year.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the updates in relation to current commissions be noted;
(ii) That the update in relation to the Isolated and Older People Grant Fund be 

noted;

Page 6



5

(iii)That the financial position of the Working Together Fund be noted and an 
application for the provision of advice services be encouraged; and

(iv) That the financial position of the Area Council be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



NOTES OF PENISTONE WARD ALLIANCE MEETING
Thursday 6th December 2018, Penistone Town Hall

1. Present: Cllr Robert Barnard (Chair), Cllr John Wilson, Cllr David Griffin, Bob Blythe, 
Bob Green, Jonathan Cutts, Graham Saunders, Adrian James, Ann Walker, Cllr Andrew 
Millner, Cllr Paul Hand-Davis, Cllr Hannah Kitching, Allen Pestell

In Attendance: Stephen Miller

Apologies: Richard Leech, Ann Rusby

2. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interest
Cllr David Griffin declared a non-pecuniary interest in the Penistone Arts Week application. 
Cllr John Wilson declared a non-pecuniary interest in the Penistone Line Partnership 
application.

3. Correspondence
None

4. Notes of the Meeting Held on 1st November 2018
Members agreed that the notes of the meeting were an accurate record.

5. To Consider any Matters Arising from the Notes
None.

6. Ward Alliance 2018-2019 Update
Cllr Barnard confirmed the Penistone Ward Alliance fund has an allocation of £9,293.30 
remaining for this financial year.

7. The following application for financial assistance was considered:-

a) The Green Traffic Regulation Order
A re-application with extra information from BMBC Highways was considered. A proposal to 
allocate £5,000 was discussed in detail. A consensus decision could not be reached and 
when put to a vote the majority recommended an allocation of £5,000.

b) Huskar Community Rooms
To request further information about the project and reconsider in January.

c) Penistone Bumping Spaces
All members were in favour and recommended an allocation of £278.04.

d) Penistone Arts Week
Members commended the group’s efforts to raise additional funding and applying to the 
Ward Alliance for a lesser amount. Members recomme
[...]
istone area Community 
Magazine

The report outlines the current financial position. 

2.0    

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4  

2.5

2.6

3.0

3.1  

Recommendations 

That members receive the update on the procurement activity.
 
That members note the update and progress for the allocation of the Supporting 
Isolated and Older People Grant fund 

That members note the update on the Penistone Working Together Fund and agree the 
proposal to allocate additional monies from the remaining  2018/19 budget

That Members note the update on the Twiggs Clean and Tidy contract from within this 
report 

That members agree the proposed priorities for Area Council for 2019/2020 

That Members note the financial update on the budget for 2018/19

Supporting Vulnerable and Isolated Older People Service 

At a Member briefing on 17th May 2018 Members reviewed the existing commissioned service 
to address the needs of isolated and vulnerable older people in the Penistone East and West 
area, delivered by Age UK.  It was concluded that whilst outcomes from the existing contract 

Page 65

Pac.14.02.2018/6



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

 
 

3.6

were being addressed satisfactorily, there was a need for further work beyond the lifespan of 
the contract to ensure a more sustained approach can be made to addressing the needs of 
isolated and vulnerable older people in the Penistone East and West area. 

At the Penistone Area Council meeting on 7th June 2018, following an options appraisal to 
allow Area Council to consider its approach, it was agreed that specific programmes of work 
(as identified in the options) should be supported and funded through PAC grant funding.

At the Penistone Area Council meeting 19th July 2018, it was agree that £70k was made 
available from 2018/9 Penistone Area Council fund allocation to set up a ‘Supporting 
Vulnerable and Isolated Older People Fund’ (SVIOP) with devolved responsibility for the 
formal approval of the grants to the Executive Director for Communities, fo
[...]
the 5th October 2017 it was recommended to transfer 
£10,000 from the remaining underspend to top up the Penistone East and West Ward 
Alliance budget

Page 66



4.4

4.5       

4.6

4.7 

4.8

At the Area Council meeting on the 8th February 2018 it was agreed that the remaining 
underspend of the Working Together Fund is carried forward to 2018/19 and that funds be 
promoted widely to attract applications. 

At the Area Council meeting on 5th April, 2018 Members considered an option to use an 
allocation of remaining Working Together Funds to support the continuation of running the 
Community Transport bus pilot operated by South Pennine Bus Company for a further 12 
months at a cost of £20,000. It was agreed that an application would be welcomed for 
consideration by the Working Together Panel which would be considered at its meeting on 
May 30th 2018.  In light of this, Working Together Funds have not been widely publicised.

At the Area Council meeting on 19th July 2018 it was agree to accept appropriate informal 
requests for funding from PWTF, and that any decision to make further additions to Working 
Together funds from Area Council budget reserves be considered at a later date following a 
review of Area Council priorities later in the year.

Since July 2018 the panel has given consideration and approvals have been given to fund a 
number of further projects totalling £17,535 to support current PAC priorities including; two 
projects to support young people, an extension to the DIAL information and advice service, a 
new debt advice pilot to be delivered by CAB Barnsley, and an extension to complete the TPT 
station project, leaving a current unallocated total of £4,428 within the fund. 

Total allocations to date 

Penistone FM  £     15,627.00 
Penistone Round Table  £     11,660.00
Penistone Scout Group  £       8,050.00
Sporting Penistone  £     16,230.00

DIAL (Information and Advice service 
2017)

 £       4,275.00

Barnsley Market – BMBC Market Ba
[...]
ation in older people Age UK TBC 138,346.00£ 70,000 17,500 52,000
Supporting Older People Fund Various 70,000.00£   70,000
Community Magazine distribution costs Various 6,724.00£     3,362 3,362 3,873
Allocation to Ward Alliances 17-18 N/A 10,000.00£   10,000
Allocation to Ward Alliances 18-19 20,000.00£   20,000
Clean & Green 2017/18 Twiggs TBA 98,007.00£   98,007
Clean & Green 2017/18 - extension Twiggs Oct-18 6 Months 40,836 40,836

Expenditure Incurred in Year 100,000 190,155 309,845 194,843 186,709

In Year Balance 100,000 9,845 -109,845 5,157 13,291
Allocation remaining from C/F 109,845 0 5,157 18,448
Earmarkings (to include C/F & unspent allocation)
Actual spend for year
Balance Including Any Base Expenditure Not utilised in Previous Financial Year

Commissioning 
Budget 2014/15

Commissioning 
Budget 2015/16

Commissioning 
Budget 2016/17

Commissioning 
Budget 2017/18

Commissioning 
Budget 2018/19

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 6th December, 2018 (Pac.14.02.2019/2)
	3 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 6th December, 2018 and 17th January, 2019  (Pac.14.02.2019/3)
	Notes of Penistone Ward Alliance Meeting 17th January 2019

	4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.14.02.2019/4)
	5 Performance Report Q3 (Pac.14.02.2019/5)
	6 Update on Priorities, Procurement and Finance (Pac.14.02.2018/6)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 14 February 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, 
Kitching, Millner and Wilson.

33 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda.

34 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 6th December, 2018 
(Pac.14.02.2019/2) 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th 
December, 2018.

The Area Council Manager made members aware that the implications of the recent 
review of Ward Alliance governance were due to be considered at the next meeting 
of Penistone Ward Alliance.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 6th 
December, 2018 be approved as a true and correct record.

35 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 6th December, 2018 and 17th 
January, 2019  (Pac.14.02.2019/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 6th 
December, 2018 and 17th January, 2019.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 6th December, 
2018 and 17th January, 2019 be received.

36 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.14.02.2019/4) 

Members received the report detailing the expenditure of the Ward Alliance Fund.  It 
was noted that just over £8,000 remained in the budget for allocation as per the 
report. However, Members noted that, more recently, £1,000 had been returned from 
Penistone Town Council, and the Ward Alliance meeting had also recommended a 
number of further applications for approval.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

37 Performance Report Q3 (Pac.14.02.2019/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the report, which provided an update on 
performance for quarter 3.



2

Members noted that the report now included initiatives funded through the latest 
round of Working Together Fund and also those successful as part of the Supporting 
Vulnerable and Isolated Older People Fund.

It was noted that performance against all contracts was satisfactory.  The number of 
businesses involved had increased, as had the percentage of local expenditure.

Members heard how the number of young people volunteering was relatively low, 
however this did not include the numbers of young people engaged through schools 
in school time.

The numbers achieving accreditation and qualifications was down in quarter 3, but it 
was noted that the ‘Your Town, Your Community’ project had now ceased. However, 
this would again increase due to the ‘Young Voices’ project.

Members noted the significant number of people having received advice, and noted 
that this would further increase once the contract CAB commenced in April, 2019.

The performance of DIAL delivering the advice drop in was considered, with 47 
residents receiving advice within the quarter. Overall the project had brought £34 into 
the area for every £1 the Area Council had invested.  Those present heard of the 
significant number of volunteer hours pledged and the impact this had on the support 
given to those in need by reducing waiting times.  Also noted was the improvement in 
wellbeing of users of the service.  Members considered the case studies provided 
and praised the work of the service.

The Clean, Green and Tidy Team contract was then considered, with all areas of 
performance considered satisfactory.  It was noted a number of outcomes required 
reconsideration, such as those relating to work with the probation service, due to lack 
of interest from the service.  Members noted that the emphasis would be to generate 
new volunteers moving forward, and the figures for the quarter showed a number of 
residents now taking responsibility for the upkeep of green areas.

Work with Tesco continued with the ‘Marketeers’ making a positive impact in the 
market barn.  Members heard of the plans to erect signs highlighting that ‘the area is 
maintained by volunteers’ in order to help reduce littering.  The work of Twiggs 
Grounds Maintenance to support Incredible Edible was also acknowledged, with the 
Penistone area being highlighted as a good example.

The performance of the final quarter of the contract with Age UK was positive, with 
the focus on being warm over the winter period.  The Winter Warmth event was well 
attended, although it was noted that more people had attended previously, perhaps 
due to the big knit event being held on the same day previously.   The commission 
had worked with Penistone Grammar School in order to provide Christmas lunches.  
Age UK had also provided information and advice, primarily in relation to benefits in 
retirement or self-funding of care.

Members noted the support to establish community groups, and the Health Mind 
group at Tankersley was highlighted as a good example, which was now self-
supporting. This model which was set to be replicated elsewhere in the area.



3

The continued increase in use of the Community Car Scheme was acknowledged, 
and Members hoped that this would continue to be publicised in order to grow.  

Noted was the impact that Age UK had on the improvement of wellbeing of users, 
however it was noted that the majority of users were female, an issue which was 
looking to be address by delivery through the Supporting Vulnerable and Isolated 
Older People Fund.

Members noted the performance report for the final quarter of funding for Sporting 
Penistone.  The Volunteer Coordinator role had provided much needed support to 
the organisation, with a much improved volunteer offer and increased engagement of 
young volunteers being evidenced.  The Area Council Manager made Members 
aware of the discussions taking place to connect Sporting Penistone with Age UK.  
Members commented on arrangements in Stocksbridge where GPs referred patients 
to the sports centre for exercise, and suggested this could be explored for the area.

The Penistone FM Young Voices project had recently commenced, with excellent 
links made with Penistone Grammar School and the 6th Form to provide young 
people with experience, accredited training, and access to professionals working in 
broadcasting.

The meeting went on to consider the performance of the South Pennine Community 
Bus Service.  The service had been very well used, and had been featured on Look 
North.  There had recently been a more focused volunteer offer, and greater links 
made with the community with such as social prescribing and Age UK.  The service 
had created a community in itself, reducing social isolation for many people, and was 
well valued.

The Area Council Manager made Members aware of arrangements being made to 
discuss the future of this service with SYPTE, and it was suggested that relevant 
officers from Transportation in BMBC be invited.  It was thought that smaller services 
such as this and the community car scheme offered solutions to some of the 
problems found in rural areas.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

38 Update on Priorities, Procurement and Finance (Pac.14.02.2019/6) 

The Area Council Manager reminded Members of the previous decision to establish 
a Supporting Isolated Older People Fund to provide services after the contract with 
Age UK came to an end, with £70,000 being allocated to the fund.

An assessment panel met to consider applications, and had recommended that Age 
UK be allocated funds to deliver three programmes in the area.  Pre-contract 
meetings had been held to finalise details, and the impact of these would begin to be 
seen over the course of the next few months.

Members were reminded of the establishment of the Working Together Fund, and 
subsequent allocations of finance.  More recently the Working Together Panel had 
recommended around £17,000 be approved to support the delivery of the Area 
Council priorities.  The finance would provide of an extension to the Transpennine 
Trail Station Project, an extension to the Dial Advice Service, a debt advice pilot 



4

delivered by CAB and two projects to support young people.  Members noted that 
£4,428 remained for allocation, but this would increase as difficulties with one of the 
projects to support young people meant that this would not go ahead.

The meeting discussed the current levels of underspend of Area Council finance, 
with £18,448 remaining in the 2018/19 budget.  It was suggested that this be 
transferred to the Working Together Fund budget.

Members discussed the contract with South Pennine Community Transport, which 
was due to finish at the end of the financial year.  The prevailing opinion was that the 
service should continue but should look to either provide the same service for less 
finance, or a wider service for the same amount of finance as it looked towards 
becoming more self-sufficient.

The Area Council Manager reminded Members that the contract for providing a 
Clean, Green and Tidy Team was in its second year. To provide a similar service 
from November, 2019 would require discussion and arrangements to be agreed at 
the next Area Council meeting in April.

Members considered the outcome of the recent workshop where the Area Council 
priorities had been reconsidered in light of recent data and information.  It was 
recommended that the current priorities be endorsed for a further year and more in 
depth consultation takes place over the next 12 months.

The attention of Members was drawn to the update provided in relation to the 
production of a community magazine.  It was noted that the production of any further 
magazines had been halted due to dissatisfaction with the provider.   Members 
discussed potential options for highlighting the work of the Area Council and Ward 
Alliance, and consensus was that providing articles in the Penistone Living 
supplement would reach much of the intended audience, whilst providing relative 
value for money.

The Area Council Manager gave an update on the current financial situation of the 
Area Council, and it was noted that, if £18,448 was moved to the Working Together 
Fund, no finance remained for allocation in 2018/19.
 
RESOLVED:-
(i) That the update on procurement activity be noted;
(ii) That the update and progress for the allocation of the Supporting Isolated and 

Older People Grant Fund be noted;
(iii) That the update on the Penistone Working Together Fund be noted and that 

£18,447.75 from the Area Council budget be transferred to the Working 
Together Fund be allocated through previously approved mechanisms;

(iv) That a further application to the Working Together Fund from South Pennine 
Community Transport be supported, which should focus more on the future 
sustainability of the service.

(v) That the update on the Twiggs Clean and Tidy Contract be noted;
(vi) That the proposed priorities for the Area Council for 2019/20 and the 

development of a consultation plan to inform the setting of future priorities be 
approved;

(vii) That the update on the community magazine be noted, and that the option of 
purchasing space in Penistone Living Magazine be pursued;



5

(viii) That the financial position for the Area Council be noted.

39 Empty Homes (Pac.14.02.2019/7) 

Amy Forster, the Empty Homes Officer, was welcomed to the meeting. 

A brief overview of the issues associated with empty homes was given, and 
Members noted that figures for quarter 3 of 2018/19 showed that 1,659 properties in 
the borough had been empty for over 6 months. 

Members heard of the ways in which support could be provided in order to bring 
these back into use.  These included providing advice including with probate, sales 
and lettings, and financial assistance through grants and loans.  Other options 
included the Berneslai Homes purchase and repair scheme, or letting through a 
charity known as Humankind.

Should support be rejected, Members heard of the possibility of using statutory 
powers such as enforcing sales where buildings may be unsafe or in disrepair.  It 
was noted that this could often be a long process, but often had a positive outcome.

Based on quarter 3 statistics, Members heard how there were 169 empty homes in 
the Penistone area.  It was recognised that many of these would have complex 
issues associated with them, such as family disputes, which may not easily be 
resolved, however Members were encouraged to forward the details of any empty 
property to the Empty Homes Officer to make contact and offer support.

RESOLVED That the feedback be noted and thanks be given to the Empty Homes 
Officer for their attendance.

40 Community Safety (Pac.14.02.2019/8) 

Councillor David Griffin introduced the item, referring to previous discussions at the 
Ward Alliance and Area Council regarding the provision of Traffic Regulation Orders 
to prevent inconsiderate parking and increase safety in certain areas of both wards.

Following discussions with officers and cabinet members, a suggestion was made 
that Community Safety be adopted as a priority for the Area Council, with a financial 
allocation to support delivery against this being made available from Area Council 
funds.  A Community Safety Panel could then be established to oversee the strategic 
allocation of these finances in line with criteria agreed by the Area Council.

The proposal was discussed in some detail, noting that Community Safety was not 
currently a priority and it had not emerged in previous discussions on the subject of 
priorities. However, it was recognised that it had the potential to do so through the 
consultation planned.  

Concern was expressed that the panel could be inundated with applications, the 
majority of which could not be funded if the budget allocated was only relatively 
small. However it was recognised that, if the application of criteria was transparent, 
then the reasons behind decisions could be easily understood and communicated.



6

Members noted the lack of resources to enforce any parking violations on yellow 
lines, but it was acknowledged that they often encouraged responsible parking.  

It was acknowledged that the proposal would allow the funding of such as Traffic 
Regulation Orders which had been highlighted as an issue for the area, but were not 
considered a priority to fund from central budgets.  Suggestions were made to more 
fully develop the proposal, consulting with relevant officers, in order to ensure this 
was not contravening any protocols and was within the powers of the Area Council.

RESOLVED that the proposal be more fully developed, before being discussed at a 
future meeting of the Area Council.

------------------------------------------
Chair


